



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

SHIRE US HOLDINGS, INC. and
SHIRE PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,

Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Equityholders' Representative for the
former stockholders of FerroKin
BioSciences, Inc.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 170, 2021

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 2017-0863-KSJM

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Stuart L. Gasner
Laurie Carr Mims
Jennifer A. Huber
Bailey W. Heaps
Christina Lee
KEKER, VAN NEST
& PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5400

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
Adam D. Gold (Bar No. 6412)
Roger S. Stronach (Bar No. 6208)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Appellee Shareholder
Representative Services LLC, in its
capacity as Equityholders' Representative
for the former stockholders of FerroKin
BioSciences, Inc.*

(additional counsel listed below)

Of Counsel:

David C. Frederick

Collin R. White

Travis G. Edwards

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,

FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.

Sumner Square

1615 M Street, N.W.

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 326-7900

August 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Citing Great Promise for Deferitazole, Shire Bids To Acquire FerroKin	5
B. The Agreement Reflected Shire’s Insistence on Developmental Autonomy and FerroKin’s Need for a Commitment to Advancement	6
C. Commonplace Drug Development Challenges and Budgetary Considerations Delayed the Start of Phase III Trials Into 2016	10
D. Shire Elected To Halt, Rather Than Merely Delay, Development After Receiving the Results of a Rat Carcinogenicity Study	13
E. After a Months-Long “Justification” Project, Shire Issued the Notice of Fundamental Circumstance	15
F. Shire Confirmed in 2016 That Rat Carcinogenicity Findings Posed Little to No Risk to Humans.....	17
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT SHIRE FAILED TO INITIATE PHASE III CLINICAL TRIALS “OTHER THAN AS A RESULT OF A FUNDAMENTAL CIRCUMSTANCE”	20

A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Standard of Review	20
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	20
1.	The ordinary meaning of § 2.9(f)’s “other than as a result of” exception requires but-for causation	21
2.	The Agreement’s structure supports reading “other than as a result of” as requiring but-for causation.....	24
a.	Sections 2.9(a) and 2.9(b) make clear the distinction between the mere occurrence of a Fundamental Circumstance and events that arise “as a result of a Fundamental Circumstance”.....	24
b.	The structure of § 2.9 differentiates the Phase III Milestone Payment from other milestone payments, underscoring the narrowness of § 2.9(f)’s “as a result of” exception	25
3.	The causal quality of § 2.9(f)’s language sensibly allocates the risks and benefits of deferitazole’s development.....	26
4.	Shire’s contrary arguments conflict with § 2.9(f)’s text and the Agreement’s structure	28
a.	Shire’s focus on atextual commercial matters is misplaced	28
b.	Shire’s reading of § 2.9(f) contradicts that provision’s text	30
c.	Shire also misreads § 2.9(b).....	32
d.	The Court of Chancery’s interpretation produced no windfall	35
e.	Shire misuses extrinsic evidence	36

5.	The Court of Chancery properly concluded, and Shire now concedes, that Shire failed to initiate Phase III trials because of its own independent business decisions	37
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT SHIRE BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT IT FAILED TO TIMELY INITIATE PHASE III CLINICAL TRIALS “AS A RESULT OF A FUNDAMENTAL CIRCUMSTANCE”	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Standard of Review	39
C.	Merits of the Argument	39
1.	Under Delaware contract law, Shire bears the burden to prove that § 2.9(f)’s exception excuses its obligation	39
2.	Section 2.9(f)’s “as a result of” exception creates a condition subsequent as to which Shire bears the burden of proof.....	41
3.	Shire’s contrary position defies settled principles of burden allocation.....	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020).....	40, 44
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 2018 WL 6427137 (Del. Dec. 7, 2018).....	39-40
<i>Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Cap. Partners V L.P.</i> , 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 1740171 (Del. June 18, 2009).....	36
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	44
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	20
<i>Behrman v. Rowan Coll.</i> , 1997 WL 719080 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 1997)	43-44
<i>Black Hills Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	23
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016).....	37
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	21, 26
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	34

<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	37
<i>Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Dewey Beach</i> , 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010).....	24
<i>Ewell v. Those Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2010 WL 3447570 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2010)	41
<i>Finocchiaro v. D.P., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3873257 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2006).....	23
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 224 A.3d 213 (D.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 123 (2020)	23
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3420751 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017).....	24
<i>Haesche v. Kissner</i> , 640 A.2d 89 (Conn. 1994).....	23
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2008).....	41
<i>Himawan v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6822708 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 2018)	29
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005).....	40
<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC v. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3620220 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020)	21, 24
<i>Kabakoff v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6781240 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2020), <i>judgment entered</i> , 2020 WL 7059291 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2020).....	29
<i>Kuhn v. Ret. Bd.</i> , 343 P.3d 316 (Utah Ct. App. 2015).....	23

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	21
<i>Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Anacor Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4509652 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2013).....	34
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011).....	21
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	28
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 125 F.3d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1997), <i>amended on reh 'g</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Penton Bus. Media Holdings, LLC v. Informa PLC</i> , 252 A.3d 445 (Del. Ch. 2018)	23
<i>Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	44
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Abdelbary</i> , 746 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Sandlin</i> , 589 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed'n Ent., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000).....	21
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 4154356 (Del. Nov. 24, 2009).....	34-35

Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Culhane,
129 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1957)44

Yiannatsis v. Stephanis ex rel. Sterianou,
653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995).....39

Other Authorities

29 AM. JUR. 2D EVIDENCE § 173 (2019)40, 44

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....22

Collins, <https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/other-than> (last visited Aug. 7, 2021).....22

Merriam-Webster.com:

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/as%20a%20result> (last visited Aug. 7, 2021).....22

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/other%20than> (last visited Aug. 7, 2021)22

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 230 (1981)41, 43

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIABILITY FOR PHYSICAL AND
EMOTIONAL HARM §§ 26, 27 (2010)32

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS:

Vol. 13 § 38:7 (4th ed. 2013).....42

Vol. 16 § 49:87 (4th ed. 2014).....41
